

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND STATE OF MICHIGAN
EX REL. MOHAMAD SY AND DOSHAUN EDWARDS,
PETITIONERS,

v.

OAKLAND PHYSICIANS MEDICAL CENTER, LLC, D/B/A
PONTIAC GENERAL HOSPITAL, AND SANYAM SHARMA

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SHEREEF H. AKEEL
Counsel of Record
ADAM S. AKEEL
HAYDEN E. PENDERGRASS
AKEEL & VALENTINE, PLC
888 W. Big Beaver Road
Suite 420
Troy, Michigan 48084
(248) 269-9595
shereef@akeelvalentine.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Provisions Involved	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
A. Legal Background	3
B. Facts & Procedural History	6
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	9
I. The Courts of Appeals Are Divided on the Standard for Dismissals that Are Nominally without Prejudice but Are Effectively with Prejudice	9
C. Four Circuits Apply a Heightened Standard to All Dismissals that Are Effectively with Prejudice Even When Labelled as Dismissals without Prejudice	10
D. Three Circuits, Including Now the Sixth Circuit, Apply a Lower Standard to Such Dismissals that Are Nominally Without Prejudice.....	17
E. Other Circuits Place Primary Importance on the Expiration of the Statue of Limitations in Considering a Discretionary Extension of Time to Perfect Service	23
II. The Minority View Undermines the Purposes of the FCA and the Relationship Between Relators and the Government	26
III. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle for Reviewing This Important Question.....	28
Conclusion	31

Appendix A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (Aug. 12, 2022)	App. 1a
Appendix B: Opinion and Order in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan Southern Division (Oct. 18, 2021)	App. 16a
Appendix C: Judgment in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan Southern Division (Oct. 18, 2021)	App. 22a
Appendix D: Order Denying Plaintiffs’ Motion for Reconsideration in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan Southern Division (Dec. 22, 2021).....	App. 24a
Appendix E: Order Denying Rehearing in the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (Sept. 19, 2022)	App. 29a
Appendix F: Statutory and Rule Provisions Involved 31 U.S.C. § 3730.....	App. 31a
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4	App. 41a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. AlliedSignal Gen. Aviation Avionics</i> , 74 F.3d 882 (8th Cir. 1996)	25
<i>AdvantEdge Bus. Grp. v. Thomas E. Mestmaker & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 552 F.3d 1233 (10th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Aples v. Adm’rs of Tulane Educ. Tr.</i> , 2021 WL 1123560 (E.D. La. Mar. 24, 2021)	29
<i>Berry v. Halliday</i> , 50 V.I. 610, 2008 WL 3928918 (D. V.I. Aug. 15, 2008).....	17
<i>Bjorgung v. Whitetail Resort</i> , 197 F. App’x 124 (3d Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Briscoe v. Klaus</i> , 538 F.3d 252 (3d Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Burden v. Yates</i> , 644 F.2d 503 (5th Cir. 1981)	12
<i>Cain v. Abraxas</i> , 209 F. App’x 94 (3d Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Coleman v. Carrington Mortg. Servs., LLC</i> , 2021 WL 1725523 (E.D. Tex. Apr. 12, 2021)	29
<i>Culley v. McWilliams</i> , 2021 WL 1799431 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 14, 2021)...	28, 29
<i>Degen v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 820 (1996)	3
<i>Donnelly v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 677 F.2d 339 (3d Cir. 1982).....	15, 16
<i>English-Speaking Union v. Johnson</i> , 353 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Espinoza v. United States</i> , 52 F.3d 838 (10th Cir. 1995)	15

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Florence v. Decker</i> , 153 F. App'x 478 (10th Cir. 2005)	14, 15
<i>Flores v. City of San Benito</i> , 2021 WL 4928393 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 20, 2021)	29
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962)	3
<i>Gocolay v. N.M. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n</i> , 968 F.2d 1017 (10th Cir. 1992)	13, 14
<i>Harper v. City of New York</i> , 424 F. App'x 36 (2d Cir. 2011)	25
<i>Harper v. Wright</i> , 744 F. App'x 533 (9th Cir. 2018)	24
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 654 (1996)	5
<i>Hernandez v. Palakovich</i> , 293 Fed. App'x 890 (3d Cir. 2008)	16, 17
<i>Hong-Diep Vu v. Phong Ho</i> , 756 F. App'x 881 (11th Cir. 2018)	13
<i>Immerman v. U.S. Dep't of Agric. ex rel. Veneman</i> , 267 F. App'x 609 (9th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.</i> , 498 F. Supp. 2d 389 (D. Mass. 2007)	27
<i>Jones v. McClean</i> , 2021 WL 2905421 (S.D. Tex. June 24, 2021)	29
<i>Jones v. Ramos</i> , 12 F.4th 745 (7th Cir. 2021)	19, 20
<i>Kidd v. Monroe Transit Sys.</i> , 2021 WL 537100 (W.D. La. Jan. 28, 2021)	29, 30
<i>Kilcrease v. City of Tupelo</i> , 2021 WL 3742391 (N.D. Miss. Aug. 24, 2021)	29
<i>Knoll v. City of Allentown</i> , 707 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2013)	16

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Kurka v. Iowa Cnty.</i> , 628 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2010)	24
<i>Lemoge v. United States</i> , 587 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2009)	23, 24
<i>Lepone-Dempsey v. Carroll Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 476 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Levy v. NCL (Bahamas), Ltd.</i> , 686 F. App’x 667 (11th Cir. 2017)	12, 13
<i>Link v. Wabash R.R. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 626 (1962)	3
<i>Mickles v. Country Club, Inc.</i> , 887 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Millan v. USAA Gen. Indem. Co.</i> , 546 F.3d 321 (5th Cir. 2008)	10, 11
<i>Mindek v. Rigatti</i> , 964 F.2d 1369 (3d Cir. 1992)	16
<i>Morrissey v. Mayorkas</i> , 17 F.4th 1150 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Pace v. Madison Cnty.</i> , 2021 WL 1535887 (S.D. Miss. Apr. 19, 2021)	29
<i>Panaras v. Liquid Carbonic Indus. Corp.</i> , 94 F.3d 338 (7th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Pearl HPW Ltd. v. Tadlock</i> , 2021 WL 3057046 (W.D. La. July 20, 2021)	29
<i>Pond v. Braniff Airways, Inc.</i> , 453 F.2d 347 (5th Cir. 1972)	11
<i>Poulis v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 747 F.2d 863 (3d Cir. 1984)	16
<i>Randolph v. Amos</i> , 2021 WL 3602042 (W.D. La. Aug. 12, 2021)	29
<i>Reis v. Comm’r</i> , 710 F. App’x 828 (11th Cir. 2017)	13

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 531 Fed. App'x 921 (10th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Rudder v. Williams</i> , 666 F.3d 790 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Rutherford v. Columbia Gas</i> , 575 F.3d 616 (6th Cir. 2009)	30
<i>Schiavone v. Fortune</i> , 477 U.S. 21 (1986)	3
<i>Sealed Appellant v. Sealed Appellee</i> , 452 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Stacey v. Daily</i> , 2021 WL 3118422 (E.D. Tex. June 23, 2021)	29
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N. A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002)	3
<i>Thrasher v. City of Amarillo</i> , 709 F.3d 509 (5th Cir. 2013)	11, 18
<i>Titus v. Mercedes Benz of N. Am.</i> , 695 F.2d 746 (3d Cir. 1982).....	16
<i>Towns v. Miss. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 2021 WL 2933114 (N.D. Miss. May 24, 2021)	29
<i>United States ex rel. Health Outcomes Techs. v.</i> <i>Hallmark Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 170 (D. Mass. 2004)	27
<i>United States ex rel. Sarmont v. Target Corp.</i> , 2003 WL 22389119 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 20, 2003).....	27
<i>United States ex rel. Yannacopolous v. Gen.</i> <i>Dynamics</i> , 457 F. Supp. 2d 854 (N.D. Ill. 2006)	26
<i>United States v. 2,164 Watches, More or Less Bearing</i> <i>a Registered Trademark of Guess?, Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 2004)	24

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Baylor Univ. Med. Ctr.</i> , 469 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>Veal v. United States</i> , 84 F. App'x 253 (3d Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Walker v. Pa. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 812 F. App'x 93 (3d Cir. 2020)	17
<i>Woodmore v. Git-N-Go</i> , 790 F.2d 1497 (10th Cir. 1986)	15
<i>Zapata v. City of New York</i> , 502 F.3d 192 (2d Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>Zellmar v. Ricks</i> , 2021 WL 805154 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 2, 2021)	29
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
31 U.S.C. §§ 3729–3733.....	1
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b).....	1, 6, 27
31 U.S.C. § 3730(h).....	6
 Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(m)	1, 4, 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(b).....	3
 Other Authorities	
4A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1083 (4th ed.)	4
4B Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1137 (4th ed.)	5
9 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 2369 (4th ed.).....	4, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4 advisory committee's note (1993)....	5
Pet. for Writ of Cert., <i>Morrissey v. Mayorkas</i> , No. 22-235 (U.S. filed Sept. 9, 2022)	20
S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986), as reprinted in 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5266.....	26, 27, 28
